

JAN 0 8 2018

Mr. William I. Weisberg Vice President Green Ridge Personal Care LLC 26691 Richmond Road Bedford Heights, Ohio 44146

RE: The Gardens of Green Ridge

2751 Boulevard Avenue

Scranton, Pennsylvania 18509

License #225160

Dear Mr. Weisberg:

As a result of the Department of Human Services' annual licensing inspection on November 2, 2017 of the above facility, the violations with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2800 (relating to Assisted Living Residences) specified on the enclosed License Inspection Summary were found.

All violations specified on the enclosed License Inspection Summary must be corrected by the dates specified on the License Inspection Summary and continued compliance with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2800 must be maintained.

In an effort to improve our licensing processes, the Bureau of Human Services Licensing is soliciting feedback about your recent human services licensing inspection experience. To participate in the online provider survey, launch your web browser and go to https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/BHSL Inspection.

The survey is brief and will only take about 5 minutes to complete. Your participation in the survey is completely voluntary and all of your responses will be kept confidential. The responses will be reviewed as part of an aggregate of provider inspection responses. Thank you in advance for providing feedback.

Sincerely.

Jacqueline L. Rowe

Director

Enclosure Licensing Inspection Summary

Assisted Living Residences – 55 Pa.Code § 2800

ALR Name: The Gardens of Green Ridge		License Number: 225160
Address: 2751 Boulevard Avenue Scranton, PA 18509 Administrator: Connie Bills Legal Entity Name: Green Ridge Personal Care, LLC Legal-Entity-Address: 26691 Richmond Road Bedford Heights, OH 44146		County: Lackawanna
Certificate(s) of Occupancy: I-1 09/12/2013 Type of Inspection: Full		
Reason(s) for Inspection(s): Renewal Inspection On-Site Inspections Dates and Department Representat 11/2/17 James Jesse Hummel, Amy DeLuca, Ryan Nova Off-Site Inspection Dates and Inspectors, If Applicable:	k	
	Data as of Inspection Dates	
Number of Residents Served: 47	Number of Residents who: Receive Supplemental Security	y Income: O
Secured Dementia Care Unit in Home: Yes Area: 1st floor rear wing Secured Unit Capacity, if Applicable: 24 Number of Residents Served in Secured Dementia Care Unit, if applicable: 12 Number of Current Hospice Residents: 4 Number of Hospice Residents in past year: 16	Are 60 Years of Age or Older: 4 Have Mental Illness: 3 Have an Intellectual Disability Have a Mobility Need: 14 Have a Physical Disability: 0	

Assisted Living Residences – 55 Pa.Code § 2800

Denulation 2800 3/d) - The assisted living residence sha	all noct the current licence a convert the current licence
Regulation 2800.3(d) – The assisted living residence sha inspection summary issued by the Department and a coppublic place in the assisted living residence.	
Violation The licensing inspection summary dated 9/21-9	smallers to make analysis to a subline manufacturity arms of the
home.	1/22/17 is not posted in a public conspicuous area of the
Plan of Correction	,
Plan of Correction	a to a store ation to a store along
The licersing respection summe	ary dated 9/21-9/22/17 was placed
in a conspicuous place in 4	le ltobe
Loing genward the Es will	ensure that a copy of all will be placed on a conspicious
summaries and inspections w	ill be placed in a confirming
place on the lodge	
, v	
	,
	•
•	
THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O	
	7
Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative (Required on all p.	N / James
	CONNIC L. ONE YOU EXECUTIVE Director
Signature of Legal Entity Representative (Required on all pages)	ile Selly Pate 12/18/17
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES	MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!
	-10 0-17
The above plan of correction is approved as of 12 -2 / (Date)	Plan of correction implementation status as of 10-0/-/::
wawy	☐ Fully Implémented
The above plan of correction was approved by	
(Initials)	Partially Implemented – Adequate Progress
Y	C Cartially implemented . Inchaguate Progress

☐ Not Implemented

Regulation 2800.18 - A residence shall comply with applicable Federal, State and local laws, ordinances and regulations.
Violation Department Representatives observed the Carbon Monoxide Alarm located in the dining room. The battery was installed on 10/12/16 and is/was required to be replaced by 10/12/17 according to the Care Facility Carbon Monoxide Alarms Standards Act.
Plan of Correction Battery was changed and dated in Coalden in dining room. Maintenance Smeth is respensible for checking all Co
alarms weekly for openting copability. It will also do anxwal checks to change butteries + date them. The well fill not audits + ED will review them for accuracy. The well fill not audits + ED will review them for accuracy. The well fill not audits + ED will review them for accuracy. The well fill not audits + ED will review them for accuracy. The well fill not audits + ED will review them for accuracy. The well fill not audits + ED will review them for accuracy. The well fill not audits + ED will review them. The well fill not audits + ED will review them for accuracy. The well fill not audits + ED will review them. The well fill not audits + ED will review them. The well fill not audits + ED will review them. The well fill not accuracy. The well
Jemplac q checkist praided
Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative (Required on all pages) Connic L Bills yo Excustive Director
Signature of Legal Entity Representative (Required on all pages) Onnic & Bills La Excudive Director Oate 17. (18):7
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!
The above plan of correction is approved as of 10-07-17 (Date) Plan of correction implementation status as of 10-07-17: (Date)

Partially Implemented – Adequate Progress

□ Partially Implemented – Inadequate Progress

Fully implemented

☐ Not implemented

The above plan of correction was approved by

Assisted Living Residences – 55 Pa.Code § 2800

Regulation 2800.25(c)(2) - The contract shall specify a fee schedule that lists the actual amount of charges for each of the assisted living services that are included in the resident's core service package in
accordance with § 2800.220 (relating to service provision).
Violation Resident # 1's contract dated 17 does not include a fee schedule.
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Plan of Correction
all new residents received new packets of admission
paperwork which centains all proper information + fee
Schedule. (See attachment E)
all current residents were given a 30 day notice regarding
the changes to the fle schidule
(see attachment +)
11 servered the E.D. will cheak all admission paperwork
LIVING JUNEAU AND LINES OF MILLION
Gorn forward the E.D. will check all admission paperwork for it's completiness + correctioness upon admission
Resident #1 was given copy of new fee schedule and had her sign it. At was then attached to her centract.
Mesearis was great when attached to her contract.
SIM IT. THURS
(see attachment 6,)

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative (Required on all	in the state of th	
Signature of Legal Entity Representative (Required on all pages)	withille Date 12/19/17	
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!		
The above plan of correction is approved as of 12-27-17 (Date) The above plan of correction was approved by (Initials)	Plan of correction Implementation status as of <u>) ⊃ →) - / 7</u> : (Date) Fully Implemented Partially Implemented – Adequate Progress Partially Implemented – Inadequate Progress	
÷	☐ Not implemented	

Regulation 2800.25(c)(5) - The contract shall specify the method for payment of charges for long distance telephone calls.
Violation Resident # 1's contract dated 17 does not indicate the charge for long distance phone calls.
Plan of Correction
Resident #1 was given copy of new fee pohedule reflecting. Song distance phone calls. Resident #1 signed it. (see attackment 6.)
long distance phone calls. Resident #1 signed it.
(See attacomers or
All new residents received new packets of admission paperonk
all new residents received new packets of admission paperwork. Which contains all proper information - fee sakedule. (see attackment E)
(See attackment)
all current residents were given a 30 day notice regarding
The changes
the E.D. will check all admission poperwork
Hoing ferward the E.B. will check all admission paperwork for it's completiness + correctiveness upon admission.
documents and och
documents provided CD.
rinted Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative (Required on all pages)

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative (Required on a	11 pages) Connic L. Bills of Executive Direct
Signature of Legal Entity Representative (Required on all pages)	Date
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!	
The above plan of correction is approved as of DO (Date) (Date) The above plan of correction was approved by (nitials)	Plan of correction implementation status as of
·	☐ Not Implemented

Regulation 2800.54(a) - Direct care staff persons shall have the following qualifications:

(1) Be 18 years of age or older, except as permitted in § 2800.54(d). (2) Have a high school diploma, GED diploma, or active registry status on the Pennsylvania	
nurse aide registry.	
(3) Be free from a medical condition, including drug or alcohol addiction, that would limit direct	
care staff persons from providing necessary assisted living services with reasonable skill and	
safety.	
(4) Be able to communicate in a mode or manner understood by the resident.	·····
Violation Direct care staff person A was hired on 12/21/16. Staff person A does not have a High School Diploma	, GED
Diploma, or active registry on the PA nurse aid registry	

Plan of Correction	
Atom Person A did not try to be decitful in any way. The thenght it was a legitimate school for her & ED. The ED couled the PA braid of Education to see if Stry Person	
the thought it was a legitimate senoul for her och	ini'a
THE ED called the PA beard of Education To see & sing the	,,,,
A GED WAS Mingrice. I replied for her GED Harongh a provi	en
Atty Ruson & Ras Since reopplied for Res 6213 through a part legitament Sedore. Itop Plison A was also instructed that (see attachment S) 01-00	All
(101 nHachment &) DICCE	
Thus confect the son allowance all Appliana	1
business of manager will be respondente of the let ED Know	ן מא
business of manager will be responsible for cheeking all Explored betos. If there is a question of legitarrey Bom is to let ED Known of his for hand of will be contacted.	
and PA Grand of the will be contacted.	
the Administrator Weil Oner see to make ongoing compliance.	
compliance (C)	
,	
Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative (Required on all pages)	

France ivance and title of regal courty representative (required on an pr	Connie L. Bills Con Exceptive Director	
Signature of Legal Entity Representative (Required on all pages)	usbeller Date 12/18/17	
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!		
The above plan of correction is approved as of 2 27-17 (Date) The above plan of correction was approved by (Initials)	Plan of correction implementation status as of	

Regulation 2800.85(a) - Sanitary conditions shall be maintained.
Violation The microwave located in the kitchen in the special care unit was caked with dry food throughout.
Plan of Correction
microvine was cleaned immediately.
Sharring was done with sty regarding sanitary conditions (See attachment C) 3.
- (fill attackment C) S.
you inward area is to be cleaned daily by 11-7 Nursing Atry.
a Lhe usticed & completed.
anxit sheet is to be utilized
audit sheet is to be utilized a completed. (per attachment H)
- A mill adeck audit sheets weekly + allek Kitchen alla
E. D. will cleck audit sheets weekly + check kitchen area in son monday - Friday for cleanliness.
·
wersen of

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative (Required on all	pages) Connic L. Bills for Executive Director
Signature of Legal Entity Representative (Required on all pages)	in ABILL Date 12/19/17
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOME	S MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!
The above plan of correction is approved as of 12-27-17 (Date) The above plan of correction was approved by (Initials)	Plan of correction implementation status as of 10.07-/ (Date) Fully Implemented Partially Impleme

Regulation 2800.102(i) - Bar soap or a dispenser with soap shall be provided within reach of each bathroom
sink. Bar soap, however, is not permitted when a living unit is shared unless there is a separate bar
clearly labeled for each resident sharing the living unit.
Violation Room # 407 which is a double occupancy room has unlabeled wash clothes in the bathroom.
9000 (1 102(k)
Plan of Correction
Noon # 407 was ladded and all other Souble Occupancy comes were clecked to see if they need ladds. If they did labels were applied.
were cleeked to see if they need latels. If they did
labels were applied.
Starting was dene with sty regulation regulation regularing all bonder deseposes norms having proper labeled areas. (see attachment C) &
all boutle believery norms having proper
Many heavin will be responsible to check for
Long forward, forward, forward, working lamps,
Labels, emergence prone rumbers at phones, working lamps, placement of lamps, trash cans, vents, clearliness and morror.
(see attachment I)
Anctor of maintenance will cheek audits weekly and make
Director of maring energy
lakeled- or the towel bars may be thereon.
the Administrator cure obersee to ensure congring
Companies Co
Name of the Control o

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative (Required on al	1 pages Connic L Billson Exceetive Sovictor
Signature of Legal Entity Representative (Required on all pages)	411 Hillh Date 12/19/17
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!	
The above plan of correction is approved as of 12-27-17 (Date) The above plan of correction was approved by (Initials)	Plan of correction implementation status as of/; (Date) Fully Implemented Partially Implemented Adequate Progress
	☐ Not Implemented

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative (Required on all pa	ages) Conrie L. Bills Un Excellence Sincetar
Signature of Legal Entity Representative (Required on all pages)	ie Abell 6 12/19/17
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!	
The above plan of correction is approved as of 10-17 (Date) The above plan of correction was approved by (Initials)	Plan of correction implementation status as of(\mathbb{Q}^- \mathbb{Q}^-) : (Date) Fully Implemented Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress Partially Implemented - Inadequate Progress Not Implemented

Regulation 2800.103(g) - Food shall be stored in closed or sealed containers.
Violation The continental refrigerator located in the special care unit contained a bowl of pineapples and a pumpkin roll
that was not covered.
Plan of Correction
Food stuffs were removed and disposed of.
Survey was done with ptry regarding sanitary conditions + food needing to be consend + dated (see attackment a) w
& ford really to
(su attachment a)
Horry forward, refrigerator to be cheeked + cleaned, it needed, by
Long to mare to
1-7 Noising Styl. Audit sheet is to be utilized + completed (see attackment +1)
Au lit sheet is To the UT' for
(see attachment 4)
ED will check audit sheets weekly & check Kitchen are in SSac monday-Friday for cleanliness. Will also where for any fords that are uncereed + not dated. Will dispose of these items if Lound.
1 A A MILL WELLE & CARLO 101-101
ED Well called allow the will all the for any fords
in de un clerklipes. Will were the de la
menday-tricky to
and the same of the dates. Will despose
that are when were
Los A
found.

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative (Required on all p.	ニー ロのひとし しょうじしん ピメルカナカカ ハベノチャウ
Signature of Legal Entity Representative (Required on all pages)	is Bell 12/19/17
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!	
The above plan of correction is approved as of 12-27-17 (Date) The above plan of correction was approved by (initials)	Plan of correction implementation status as of 12-27-17 (Date) Fully Implemented Partially Implemented – Adequate Progress Partially Implemented – Inadequate Progress Not Implemented

Assisted Living Residences - 55 Pa.Code § 2800

Regulation 2800.121(a) - Stairways, hallways, doorways, passageways and egress routes from living units and from the building must be unlocked and unobstructed.

Violation Department Representatives observed the exit door leading from the facility and the door is locked magnetically and the code for operation is not posted near the door. If the specialized care unit of the facility and cannot be equipped with a magnetic locking magnetic	The door is located outside of
Plan of Correction	
Lock was disabled at time of inspection by	namerance
Drieta.	n a
maintenance Sirich was made aware of negretation	in
The Administrator will conduce periodi	ic Walk
the Administrator enico conduct periodi throughs of the kerilding to ensure con	it i nued
compliance Op.	
rinted Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative (Required on all pages) Conve L. Bikk	excentive Director
ignature of Legal Entity Representative (Required on all pages)	12/19/17
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW T	HIS LINE!
The above plan of correction is approved as of 12-3)-1) (Date) Fully Implemented	status as of 12 21-17:

The above plan of correction was approved by

Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress

☐ Partially Implemented — Inadequate Progress

☐ Not Implemented

Regulation 2800.124 - The residence shall notify the local fire department in writing of the address of the residence, location of the living units and bedrooms and the assistance needed to evacuate in an emergency. Documentation of notification shall be kept.

Violation The home's notice to the fire department indicates that 15 residents with mobility needs are being served, the home currently serves 14 residents with mobility needs. The notice to the fire department was not updated to include this change.

Plan of Correction

On updated listing of Annobile residents was faxed to the Fire Department by the manntenance Swieton (see attackment I)

Horny forward E.D. will execute letter contains Verbiage Auch as "facility services both mobile and immobile resident" without using specific number of immobile residents.

Colministrator will ohersee to Insure orgping compliance. The letter muse also include the assistance necled to avacuate in our orrangement - Listing "immoble" is insufficient the huma will send the updated letter to the Matheose Regimes office for revised.

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative (Required on all	
Signature of Legal Entity Representative (Required on all pages)	in 2016 Date 12/19/17
	S MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!
The above plan of correction is approved as of 12-27-/7 (Date) The above plan of correction was approved by (Initials)	Plan of correction implementation status as of 12-27-17 (Date) D Fully Implemented Apartially Implemented – Adequate Progress D Partially Implemented – Inadequate Progress
<u> </u>	Page 13 of 2

Regulation 2800.125(a) - Combustible and flammable materials may not be located near heat sources or hot water heaters.
Violation The home's laundry room had a thick accumulation of lint and dust behind the dryers. A pile of clothing covered with a layer of lint were also found behind the dryers. These combustible items pose a fire risk.
Plan of Correction
dintivas removed.
Searning was done with sty reguling imputance of dryes- being free of lint due to five Razard.
(NOO Attachar = 1 %)
Long friend, Drietaro Maintenance will check daily berlind dry of lint traps. I areas rule to be clear-will instruct dry of the clear area signs were placed in dry or as stonselesping to remove lint from traps after lock use. Therefore to remove lint from traps after lock will check six of maintenance will complete auxit + ED will check biquetary maintenance will complete auxit + ED will check weekly for issues + complete ness (see attachment K)

ignature of Legal Entity Representative (Required on all pages)	Date .
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!	
The above plan of correction is approved as of 10-01-17 (Date) The above plan of correction was approved by (Initials) Plan of correction implementation status as of 10-01-17 (Date) Fully Implemented Partially Implemented – Adequate Progress Dividing Implemented – Inadequate Progress Not implemented	

Assisted Living Residences – 55 Pa.Code § 2800

Regulation 2800.132(b) - A fire safety inspection and fire drill conducted by a fire safety expert shall be

completed annually. Documentation of this fire drill and fire safety inspection shall be kept.

The above plan of correction was approved by

Violation The home's most recent supervised fire drill was conducted on 3/30/2017. The previous supervised fire drill was conducted on 02/03/2016. The supervised fire drill for 2017 was not completed timely. Plan of Correction Ding forward the ED will ensure the supervised five diell will be conducted within the 12 months period as ser regulation. Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative (Required on all pages) Signature of Legal Entity Representative (Required on all pages) DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE! The above plan of correction is approved as of 10-27-17Plan of correction implementation status as of 12-27-73: (Date) ☐ Fully Implemented Partially implemented - Adequate Progress

Partially Implemented – Inadequate Progress

□ Not Implemented

Assisted Living Residences - 55 Pa.Code § 2800

Regulation 2800.144(c) - A residence that permits smoking inside or outside of the residence shall develop and implement written fire safety policy and procedures that include the following:

(1) Proper safeguards inside and outside of the residence to prevent fire hazards involved in smoking, including providing fireproof receptacles and ashtrays, direct outside ventilation, no interior ventilation from the smoking room through other parts of the residence, extinguishing procedures, fire resistant furniture both inside and outside the residence and fire extinguishers in the smoking rooms.

(2) Location of a smoking room or outside smoking area a safe distance from heat sources, hot water heaters, combustible or flammable materials and away from common walkways and exits.

(3) Prohibition of the use of tobacco during transportation by the residence.

Violation Approximately 12 extinguished cigarette butts were located on the ground near the picnic table in the home's designated smoking area.

designated smoking area.
Plan of Correction
Cigarette butts were cleaned up immediately
Staining was given to stay regarding the regulation, sanitation and five Razard
and five Razard
(App Astrach Merce C)
Company of the state of Sellstated
Moushing area for proper disposal of butts. If area is not creat
Annahing area for proper disposal of butts. If area is not clear Amaintenance Director willensure that area gets cleaned. Maintenance Director with also complete audits + ED will clean maintenance Director with also complete audits + ED will clean
Maintenance Director with also complete allelia + ED west oreca
weekly. (see attachments K+L)

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative (Required on all	" (Anne I Alle Ca. L'Esta tile Novartina
Signature of Legal Entity Representative (Required on all pages)	in Hill + 12/20/17
. DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOME	S MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!
The above plan of correction is approved as of 12-27 (Date) The above plan of correction was approved by (pilials)	Plan of correction implementation status as of
	□ Not Implemented

Assisted Living Residences - 55 Pa.Code § 2800

Regulation 2800.182(b) - Prescription medication that is not self-administered by a resident shall be

registered nurse practitioner, LPN or licensed paramedic.

(2) A graduate of an approved nursing program functioning under the direct supervision of a

(1) A physician, licensed dentist, licensed physician's assistant, RN, certified

administered by one of the following:

professional nurse who is present in the residence.

(3) A student nurse of an approved nursing program function member of the nursing school faculty who is present in the (4). A staff person who has completed the medication admir 2800.190 (relating to medication admiration training) for the complete of th	residence. nistration training as specified in § or the administration of oral;
topical; eye, nose and ear drop prescription medications; ir injections for insect bites or other allergies.	isum injections and epinephrine
Violation Staff person B and staff person C administer med completed the medication administration initial training. St does not indicate the trainer's signature or the student's parequired training in order to administer medications.	aff person C's medication administration annual practicum
Stoff person C's annual Practices	was empleted by Trainer
(see attachment &	medications yet. All left employment tember as of the son an
in between a returned in late sep	Hember as of the son an
When she returns Initial of	survetions will be completed by a
Trainer + form completed.	
Long for ward RED will monitor we	lentraining are due + inform
Administrator will over	see to ensure ongoing
compliance (
Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative (Required on all pag	Connie L. Billy Executive Ancetar
Signature of Legal Entity Representative (Required on all pages)	iodsell 12/2s/17
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY HOMES N	
The above plan of correction is approved as of 13-3)-17 (Date)	Plan of correction implementation status as of 10-01-1') : (Date)
The above plan of correction was approved by(Initals)	Partially implemented – Adequate Progress
	☐ Partially implemented — Inadequate Progress
	☐ Not Implemented

Assisted Living Residences - 55 Pa.Code § 2800

Regulation 2800.184(a) - The original container for prescription medications must be labeled with a pharmacy label that includes the following: (1) The resident's name. (2) The name of the medication. (3) The date the prescription was Issued. (4) The prescribed dosage and instructions for administration. (5) The name and title of the prescriber. Violation Resident # 2's Medication Administration Record Indicates to administer lorazepam .5mg 1 tablet every 8 hours as needed. The label to the medication incorrectly indicates to administer lorazepam .5mg 1 tablet daily as needed. Plan of Correction New ladel was applied from plannacy, to Resilient #2's lorazepain redication. SISTATES WAS given to Atto regarding regulation and the imperhance of label on medication matching the MAC.

(see attachment a) 400 Your forward the resident Care Streets will be responsible for doing med cart audits Bi-monthly to ensure medications are present + medication labels match the MAK. ED will check audit monthly to ensure completiness (See attachment m)

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative (Required on al	pages) Connic L bills (A Executive Director
Signature of Legal Entity Representative (Required on all pages)	in Hell pate 12/20/17
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOME	S MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!
The above plan of correction is approved as of 60 1 (Date) The above plan of correction was approved by (Initials)	Plan of correction implementation status as of 10-27-17; (Date) Fully Implemented Partially Implemented – Adequate Progress Partially Implemented – Inadequate Progress
	☐ Not Implemented

Assisted Living Residences – 55 Pa.Code § 2800

Regulation 2800.185(a) - The residence shall develop and implement procedures for the safe storage, access, security, distribution and use of medications and medical equipment by trained staff persons. Violation Resident # 2's prescribed medication: tolterodine tartrate 2mg was not available in the facility at the time of the inspection. Resident # 3's prescribed medication: transderm - scop patch was not available in the facility at the time of the Inspection. Plan of Correction neclications were obtained from the pharmacy that day. Starring was given to sty regularly regulation and the importance of facility at all times.

(per attachment C) Doing general the Resident Can South will be responsible for doing med last audits Bi-monthly to ensure medicutions are present. ED will check audit monthly to ensur completeness (see attachment M) Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative (Required on all pages) Connic L. Bills Con Executive Director Signature of Legal Entity Representative (Required on all pages) DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

The above plan of correction is approved as of 1-2-11

The above plan of correction was approved by

(Date)

Plan of correction implementation status as of 12-27-7:

Partially Implemented – Adequate Progress

☐ Partially Implemented – Inadequate Progress

☐ Fully Implemented

□ Not Implemented

Regulation 2800.187(a) - A medication record shall be kept to include the following for each resident for whom
medications are administered:
(1) Resident's name.
(2) Drug allergies.
(3) Name of medication.
(4) Strength.
(5) Dosage form.
(6) Dose.
(7) Route of administration.
(8) Frequency of administration.
(9) Administration times.
(10) Duration-of-therapy, if-applicable.
(11) Special precautions, if applicable.
(12) Diagnosis or purpose for the medication, including pro re nata (PRN).
(13) Date and time of medication administration.
(14) Name and initials of the staff person administering the medication.
Violation Resident # 3's prescribed morphine sulfate was not listed on the Medication Administration Record.
Resident # 4 is prescribed miracle foot cream. The Medication Administration Record does not include a purpose or
diagnosis.
Plan of Correction
Plan of Correction Plan o
staring was given to stiff regarding regarding the diagnosis for each
mexication. (see attachment c) 40
Mexication. (per attachment) (per per per de l'est private principle de l'est de l'
LOTTO WORLD THE KED WILL document
MAR checks for completines + were
this or audit sheet.
ED will cheek audits weekly for completions + 15500.

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative (Required on	all pages) Connic L. Bills Un Executive Director
Signature of Legal Entity Representative (Required on all pages)	Mie Spille Pate 12/2017
	MES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!
The above plan of correction is approved as of 12 37-77 (Date) The above plan of correction was approved by (Initials)	Plan of correction implementation status as of 12-27-77. Clate) Partially Implemented – Adequate Progress Partially Implemented – Inadequate Progress
	☐ Not Implemented

Regulation 2800.187(c) If a resident refuses to take a prescribed medication, the refusal shall be documented in the resident's record and on the medication record. The refusal shall be reported to the prescriber within 24 hours, unless otherwise instructed by the prescriber. Subsequent refusals to take a prescribed medication shall be reported as required by the prescriber. Violation Resident # 3 refused the prescribed medication: Metformin on 10/12/17 at 8am and 10/13/17 at 8am & 4pm. The home did not notify the prescriber regarding the refusals. Plan of Correction Resident #3's MD was natified of the refusals of met firm. daining was given to stop regarding regulation and the importaree of letting me know when any prescribed medication is refused (see attachment c) (D) med tech's were given a "refusal of medication" form to fill out everytime a prescribed medication is refused. From is to be foxed to mo the day the refusel occurs & then put out. The RCD will check to make Dure form is on Tresident's Chart when a refusal is roked on man + check to see y there are any Mes is to be done on an meging basis. (see attackment 0) 49 Administrator will overse to ensure ongoing compliance, Op

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative (Required on a	all pages) Canade I dille I -		
Signature of Legal Entity Representative (Required on all pages) $\operatorname{\mathscr{U}}$	Kiedbelle Bills of Executive Director		
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!			
The above plan of correction is approved as of 10-27-17 (Date) The above plan of correction was approved by (Intels)	Plan of correction implementation status as of 10-01-11: (Date) Fully Implemented Partially Implemented – Adequate Progress Partially Implemented – Inadequate Progress		
	☐ Not Implemented		

Assisted Living Residences - 55 Pa.Code § 2800

·	
increased risk of falls and to address the need to offer assistance	nts for each resident. A residence may use on as the Department's assessment form. ows: orior to the annual assessment. ve that an update is required. om while attempting to transfer from the bed to a wheelchair on 9/7/17, in (ASP) dated 5/4/2017 was not updated to reflect the resident's to the resident in transfering in and out of bed.
Plan of Correction	
Plan of Correction Resident #5's ASP was aphated Ristry of falls + ared assistant (See attachment Resident Can Director instructed timely + contain all changes with ED will demble thack ASP's more	
3	
rinted Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative (Required on all pa	Best Anniel Bille In Drewton Aricha
ignature of Legal Entity Representative (Required on all pages)	Conrie L Bills Gr Excentire Drietar
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES	1901)
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
he above plan of correction is approved as of 12 - 37 - 17 (Date)	Plan of correction implementation status as of 10-07-77. : (Date)
he above plan of correction was approved by	☐ Partially Implemented — Adequate Progress
(hittals)	Partially implemented – Instances Progress

☐ Not Implemented

Assisted Living Residences - 55 Pa.Code § 2800

Regulation 2800.227(c) - The final support plan shall be revised within 30 days upon completion of the
annual assessment or upon changes in the resident's needs as indicated on the current
assessment. The residence shall review each resident's final support plan on a quarterly basis and
modify as necessary to meet the resident's needs.
Violation Resident # 6's most recent ASP was completed on 1/12/17. The home completed quarterly reviews on
3/1/17 & 6/1/17. Quarterly updates are not being during each quarter (3 months).
Plan of Correction
The resident Can Sirestor viel ensure that the generally reviews
The resident Can Sirestor will ensure that the generally reviews are completed every 3 notates as per regulation.
, and the second se
1 with residents
a hours that was completed for lack mental with
the state of the s
nances for that moroth which are acce.
he do worked by these
a speed sheet was completed for each month with residents names for that month which are due. The nesident lave Sweeter will be responsible for updating these
lests. (see attraspment P) III
(New Mathemarks () Her
The Administrator will orese over sec to granue ongoing compliance. Of
onnue ongoing compliance.
1 ,
•
e migration .
Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative (Required on all pages) Signature of Legal Entity Representative (Required on all pages) Onnie L. Bik Oz Excustive Divesta Date 12/20/17
Signature of Legal Entity Representative (Required on all pages)
COPHUNGUE PCPOITS
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

The above plan of correction is approved as of (3-3) (Date)

(initiats)

The above plan of correction was approved by

Plan of correction implementation status as of 13-27-

Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress

☐ Partially Implemented – Inadequate Progress

Fully Implemented ERROR

☐ Not Implemented